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
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


 

 

    
   





    





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Notice is hereby given that the Twelth Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of
SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED will be held at
Sri Balaji Mahal, Pachayappa Street, Kumbakonam on Saturday, 27th day of September 2025 at
10.35 a.m. to transact the following business.

ORDINARY BUSINESS:-

1) To receive, consider and adopt the audited financial statements for the year ended
31st March 2025 together with  the reports of the Board of Directors and the Auditors
thereon.

2) To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution for declaration of
dividend  “RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that dividend as recommended by the Board of
Directors be and is hereby declared @ 10 % in respect of the financial year 2024-25.”

3) To appoint Directors in the place of Mr. Cengan Raj Bherulal (Din:10092090),
Mr.Kumarasami Swaminathan (Din:08468298), Mr.Kaliyaperumal Sundarakasi
(Din:10096756) and  Mr.Govindaraj (Din:10124408) who retire by rotation and being

eligible offer themselves for reappointment.

Place: Kumbakonam By the order of the Board
Date : 30-08-2025 Sd- xxxxx

Rajangam Sundarrajan
Chairman

Din 10091038

NOTES:

1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy and
the proxy need not be a member of the company.  The valid proxies should be lodged
atleast 48 hours before the meeting at the Registered Office of the Company.

2) Share-holders intending to ask information at Annual General Meeting regarding Balance
Sheet or Profit and Loss account or Director’s report, are requested to give notice of the
particulars of information required to the Board of Directors atleast 7 days before the
date of the General Body Meeting.

3) The record date for the purpose of declaration of dividend is 30.08.2025.

4) The members, who are eligible to receive dividend are advised to collect the dividend in
person by cash or cheque within 5 days of the meeting. The dividend in respect of
members, who are maintaining S.D. account with the Company or SB account with Banks
will be credited to their concerned account. For others, dividend will be sent by cheque/
DD by post within 30 days.

5) The explanatory statement under section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 is annexed
herewith.

6) A Route Map with prominent landmarks for locating the venue of the Annual General
Meeting is annexed herewith.

NOTICE

Regd.No.U65991TN2013PLC091197 - Govt. of India, Approved by NIDHIS

Regd.Office : 42/334, Nageswaran Sannathi St., Kumbakonam. 0435 - 2402466 & 94865 02466
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DIRECTOR'S REPORT
To,
The Members of
SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED
42/334, NAGESWARAN SANNATHI STREET, KUMBAKONAM, TAMILNADU-612001.

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the Twelth Director's Report of your Company
together with the Audited Statement of Accounts and the Auditors' Report of your company for
the financial year ended, 31st March, 2025.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS         (Rs. In 000s)
                           Particulars Current year Previous Year

Revenue from operations 34337.12 29541.65

Other Income 2030.11 2297.26

Total Income 36327.23 31838.91

Depreciation 200.18 249.17

Tax

Current Tax 1213.22 1038.08

Deferred Tax 0.42 6.34

Profit/(Loss) after Tax 3541.29 3054.51

Earnings per share (Rs.) : Basic 3.78 3.47

 Diluted 3.78 3.47
STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS

During the year under review, the total Income of the Company was Rs. 36327.23 (000s)
against Rs. 31838.91 in the previous year. The Company has earned a Profit after tax of Rs.
3541.29 (000s) compared to profit of Rs. 3054.51 in the previous year.
TRANSFER TO RESERVES IN TERMS OF SECTION 134 (3) (J) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

For the financial year ended 31st March, 2025, the Company has transferred Rs.2000 (000s)  to
General Reserve Account and Rs.688.58 (000s) to Profit and Loss account/Surplus.
DIVIDEND
Your Directors recommend a dividend of 10 % for the year ended 31st March, 2025.
BRANCHES:

The Nidhi has branches at Cholapuram, Thirunageswaram and Melacauvery. The company has not
opened any branches during the year. The overall performances of the branches are satisfactory.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS

There was no material changes and no commitment made by the directors affecting financial
position of the company. So no criteria need to be specified for the year.

SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY:

a) Authorized Capital:

Rs.20000000  (Rs.Two Crore) divided into 20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10  each.

b) Issued Capital:

Rs.9371570  (Rs.Ninety Three Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred and
Seventy) divided into 9,37,157 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each.

c) Subscribed and Paid-up Capital:

Rs.9371570  (Rs.Ninety Three Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred and
Seventy) divided into 9,37,157 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each.

The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company increased from Rs. 88,09,470 to Rs. 93,71,570 on
account of allotment of 5621 equity shares of Rs.10 each to new members.

Your Company had allotted shares in the respective Board Meetings and would file the return of
allotment in form PAS-3 and Increase in Share Capital form SH 7 as soon as the Company
receives the approval of e-form NDH-4. Refer to note 3.5 (Share Capital) - Share allotted but
pending for filing return of allotment.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The composition of Board of Directors as on the date of the report is as follows. Following
Changes have been made during the year.

SN DIN Name Designation Date of Date of
Appointment Cessation

1 08875106 M.CHANDRASEKARAN Director 31.08.2020 --
2 10088620 N.ABISHEK Executive Director 15.05.2023 --
3 10091038 R.SUNDARRAJAN Director 15.05.2023 --
4 06664745 K.MANIKANNAN Director 15.05.2023 --
5 10092090 C.R.BHERULAL Director 15.05.2023 --
6 10096756 K.SUNDARAKASI Director 15.05.2023 --
7 10124408 C.GOVINDARAJ Director 15.05.2023 --
8 08468298 K.SWAMINATHAN Director 27.06.2023 --
9 10091649 K.UDAYAKUMAR Director 27.06.2023 --
10 10100678 N.PARTHASARATHY Director 27.06.2023 --
11 10122311 S.KULOTHUNGAN Director 27.06.2023 --
12 10161833 R.ELAVARASAN Managing Director 27.06.2023 --

MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The following Meetings of the Board of Directors were held during the Financial Year 2024-2025:

Sl. No Date of Meeting Board Strength No. of Directors Present

1 31.05.2024 12 9
2 31.07.2024 12 6
3 31.08.2024 12 9
4 28.09.2024 12 12
5 29.11.2024 12 9
6 03.02.2025 12 8
7 29.03.2025 12 9

PRESENCE/ATTENDANCE OF DIRECTORS IN THE MEETINGS

           Name of Director
Board Meeting Commit tee Meeting                      

AGMNo of No of Meet ing % No of No of Meet ing %
Meeting held a t t ended Meeting held at t ended

1 M.CHANDRASEKARAN 7 3 43 Na Na Na Yes
2 N.ABISHEK 7 7 100 Na Na Na Yes
3 R.SUNDARRAJAN 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
4 K.MANIKANNAN 7 3 43 Na Na Na Yes
5 C.R.BHERULAL 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
6 K.SUNDARAKASI 7 1 14 Na Na Na Yes
7 C.GOVINDARAJ 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
8 K.SWAMINATHAN 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
9 K.UDAYAKUMAR 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
10 N. PARTHASARATHY 7 6 86 Na Na Na Yes
11 S.KULOTHUNGAN 7 5 71 Na Na Na Yes
12 R.ELAVARASAN 7 7 100 Na Na Na Yes

S l .
No.
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APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS IN THE BOARD AND DECLARATION
UNDER SECTION 149(6)

The provisions of Section 149 pertaining to the appointment of Independent Directors do not
apply to our Company.

DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARY/JOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES -

As on March 31, 2025, the Company does not have any subsidiary/joint venture/associate
companies.

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS

There is no change in the nature of the business of the company.

ANNUAL RETURN

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Annual Return of
the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025, is available on the Company's
website and can be accessed at www.skvmbn.co.

BOARD EVALUATION

The Board evaluated the effectiveness of its functioning of individual directors by seeking their
inputs on various aspects of Board Governance. The aspects covered in the evaluation included
the contribution to and monitoring of corporate governance practices, participation in the
long-term strategic planning and the fulfillment of Directors' obligations and fiduciary
responsibilities, including but not limited to, active participation at the Board meetings. The
Board considered and discussed the inputs received from the Directors.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 the Board of Directors of the Company
confirms that-

(a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been
followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;

(b) The directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and
made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of the profit
and loss of the company for that period;

(c) The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets
of the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularitie:

(d) The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(e) The directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

STATUTORY AUDITOR AND AUDITORS' REPORT

At the Annual General Meeting held on 21.09.2023, CA.R.Sivaguru Chartered accountant
(Membership No.209884) was appointed as statutory auditors of the company to hold office till
the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting to be held in the calendar year 2028.

There are no qualifications or adverse remarks in the Auditors' Report which require any
clarification/ explanation. The Notes on financial statements are self-explanatory, and needs no
further explanation.

Further the Auditors' Report for the financial year ended, 31st March, 2025 is annexed herewith
for your kind perusal and information.



10

SECRETARIAL AUDITOR AND SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

The Secretarial Audit is not applicable on the company as it is not covered under the provisions
of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013

COMPLIANCE WITH SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

Your Directors further state that, during the year under review, the Company has complied
with all applicable Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India
(ICSI), in terms of Section 118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013.

VIGIL MECHANISM / WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY

The Company is not required to form such policy.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

The company does not meet the criteria of Section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 so there is no requirement to
constitution of Corporate Social Responsibility Committee.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The provisions of Section 178(1) relating to constitution of Nomination and Remuneration
Committee are not applicable to the Company and hence the Company has not devised any
policy relating to appointment of Directors, payment of Managerial remuneration, Directors
qualifications, positive attributes, independence of Directors and other related matters as
provided under Section 178(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS

The Company has not made / given / advanced any Loan, Guarantee and Investment during the
financial year covered under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has not entered into any contracts or arrangements with related parties referred
to in Section 188(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review. The only
transactions with related parties were in their capacity as members of the Company and
payment of remuneration to Directors, which does not fall within the scope of Section 188(1).
Accordingly, no disclosure in Form AOC-2 is required.

DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT & MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR

COURTS OR TRIBUNAL

There are no significant and material orders passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals
impacting the going concern status and the Company's operations in future. However the
Company has received show cause notice from the Registrar of Companies Chennai for the
violation of various Nidhi Rules, 2014. NDH 4 form filed by the company has been rejected and
the company is taking steps for getting approval. During the financial year 2024-25, the
company was subject to compounding proceedings by the Regional Director (Southern Region),
Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Chennai, under Section 441 of the Companies Act, 2013 for
violations of Rule 5(1)(c), Rule 14, Rule 7(3), Rule 5(2) and Rule 21. These proceedings were
addressed and orders were issued.

The compounding fees was remitted on 20 December 2024. Following the orders, the Company
has duly filed Form INC-28 and intimated the Registrar of Companies as required under the Act.
These orders do not have any adverse impact on the Company's financial position or operations.

The Board reaffirms its commitment to full regulatory compliance and has implemented
enhanced internal controls to prevent recurrence of such lapses.

DEPOSITS

The company being NIDHI company has accepted deposits from the shareholders and has
complied with the provisions of the Nidhi Rules, 2014 and the companies Act and other
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provisions of the various applicable statutes. At the end of the year, the company has accepted
total deposits of Rs. 267097.37/- (000s) from its members.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

In accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with
Schedule V of the Act, the Board of Directors hereby confirms that the remuneration paid to the
Directors during the financial year 2024-2025 is within the statutory limits prescribed under the
Act. During the year under review, none of the employees of the Company was in receipt of
remuneration in excess of the limits prescribed under Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment
and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014. Accordingly, no particulars are
furnished.

APPLICATION UNDER INSOLVERNCY and BANKRUPTCY CODE 2016

All companies are required to disclose the details of application made or any proceeding pending
under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 during the year along with their status as at the
end of the financial year.  Neither the company has made any such application nor pending any
proceedings, hence the question of status also does not arise

DETAIL OF FRAUD AS PER AUDITORS REPORT

There is no fraud in the Company during the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2025. This is also
being supported by the report of the auditors of the Company as no fraud has been reported in
their audit report for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2025.

COST RECORDS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the
Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, the maintenance of cost records and the
requirement of cost audit is not applicable to the Company for the financial year ended
31.03.2025.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION

The particulars as required under the provisions of Section 134(3) (m) of the Companies Act,
2013 in respect of conservation of energy and technology absorption have not been furnished
considering the nature of activities undertaken by the company during the year under review.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

There were no foreign exchange earnings and outgo during the year under review.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Risks are events, situations or circumstances which may lead to negative consequences on the
Company's businesses. Risk management is a structured approach to manage uncertainty. A
formal approach to Risk Management is being adopted by the Company.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The Companies Act, 2013 re-emphasizes the need for an effective Internal Financial Control
system in the Company. The system should be designed and operated effectively. Rule 8(5) (viii)
of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 requires the information regarding adequacy of Internal
Financial Controls with reference to the financial statements to be disclosed in the Board`s
report. To ensure effective Internal Financial Controls the Company has laid down the
following measures:

1. The internal financial control systems are commensurate with the size and nature of
its operations.

2. All legal and statutory compliances are ensured on a monthly basis. Non-compliance,
if any, is seriously taken by the management and corrective actions are taken
immediately.
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3. Approval of all transactions is ensured through a preapproved Delegation of
Authority Schedule which is reviewed periodically by the management.

4. The Company follows a robust internal audit process. Audits are conducted regularly
to ensure accuracy of financial reporting, safeguard and protection of all the assets.
Fixed Asset verification of assets is done on an annual basis.  The audit reports for the
above audits are compiled and submitted to Board of Directors for review and
necessary action.

Your director's further state that during the year under review, there were no cases filed pursuant
to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,
2013.

Disclosure on Regulatory Compliance and Compounding of Offences

During the financial year 2024-25, the company was subject to compounding proceedings by the
Regional Director (Southern Region), Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Chennai, under Section
441 of the Companies Act, 2013 for violations of Rule 5(1)(c), Rule 14, Rule 7(3), Rule 5(2) and
Rule 21. These proceedings were addressed and orders were issued. The compounding fees was
remitted on 20 December 2024. Following the orders, the Company has duly filed Form INC-28
and intimated the Registrar of Companies as required under the Act. These orders do not have
any adverse impact on the Company's financial position or operations.

In addition to the compounding orders passed against the Company, the present and the then
directors of the company were held liable for procedural non-compliances under the Nidhi Rules,
2014. All directors have remitted the respective compounding fees on 20 December 2024, and
the Company has filed Form INC-28 with the Registrar of Companies as required. These orders
do not have any adverse impact on the Company's financial position or operations.

The Board acknowledges the importance of individual accountability and has initiated steps to
strengthen compliance oversight and director training to prevent recurrence

PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE

The Company has constituted an Internal Complaints Committee in due compliance with the
provisions of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and
Redressal) Act, 2013 [14 of 2013]. During the year under review, there were no complaints or
cases filed under the said Act

MATERNITY BENEFIT

The Company has complied with the provisions of the Maternity Benefit Act, 1961 and the
rules made thereunder. The Company ensures that eligible women employees are extended all
statutory benefits, including paid maternity leave and medical bonus wherever applicable.
During the year under review, no claims for maternity benefit allowance remained pending or
unresolved

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Directors wish to express their grateful appreciation to the continued co-operation
received from the Banks, Government Authorities, Customers, Vendors and Shareholders during
the year under review. Your Directors also wish to place on record their deep sense of
appreciation for the committed service of the Executives, staff and Workers of the Company.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

sd.  xxxxxx
Place : Kumbakonam Rajangam Sundarrajan
Dated : 30.08.2025 Chairman

Din 10091038
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CA R. Sivaguru 59/27, Banadurai Thirumanjana Veedhi
Chartered Accountant Kumbakonam - 612001

Independent Auditor’s Report
To
The Members of
Sri Karpaga Vinayagar Mutual Benefit Nidhi Limited,
Kumbakonam.
Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sri Karpaga
VinayagarMutual Benefit Nidhi Limited (“the company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2025, and the Statement of Profit and Loss and statement of Cash Flows for
the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the aforesaid  financial statements give the information required by the Act in the
manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025,
Profit and it’s cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of
Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of
the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the Board’s report, etc., but does not include the Financial Statements
and our auditor’s report thereon.  Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the
other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In
connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent
with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to
be materially misstated.  If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is
a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We
have nothing to report in this regard.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements:

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters in section 134 (5)
of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of these financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and
cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This
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responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provision of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and
detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
implementation and maintenance of accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that
are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness
of the accounting records,  relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial
statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to
do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company’s financial
reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and
to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

a. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

b. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i)
of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and
the operating effectiveness of such controls

c. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

d. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
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the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

e. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial Statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a
reasonably knowledgeable user of the Financial Statements may be influenced. We
consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in

(i) Planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and

(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine
those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the Financial Statements
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these
matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a
matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences
of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of
such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued
by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of
the Act, we give in the Annexure A a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs
3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) in our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and Cash Flow Statement
dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards specificed under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies
(Accounts) Rules, 2014;

e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2025,
and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified
as on March 31, 2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section
164(2) of the Act.
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f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial
reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to
our separate report in Annexure B

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with the requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to   us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year
is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act and

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and
to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

1) The company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial
position.

2) The company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts
for which there were any material foreseeable losses;

3) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

4) The management has represented that, to the best of it's knowledge and belief,
other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been advanced or
loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other
sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person(s) or entity
(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or
indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide
any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

The management has represented, that, to the best of it's knowledge and belief,
other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds have been received by
the company from any person(s) or entity (ies), including foreign entities ("Funding
Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf
of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

Based on such audit procedures which we have considered reasonable and appropriate
in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe
that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) contain any material
mis-statement.

i) The company has declared and paid dividend during the year is in accordance with
section 123 of the Companies Act 2013.

j) Based on our examination which included test checks, the company has not used
accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of

recording audit trail (edit log) facility.

Kumbakonam, For

30.08.2025 R.Sivaguru
Chartered Accountant
Membership No.209884

UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730



17

CERTIFICATE UNDER rule 22 of Nidhi Rules, 2014

We certify that we have audited the accounts for the year ended 31st March 2025 of Sri
Karpaga Vinayagar Mutual Benefit Nidhi Limited, Kumbakonam and the company has complied
with all the provisions contained in Nidhi Rules-2014.

We further certify that Form NDH 4 filed by the company had been rejected and the company
is taking steps to get the approval

Kumbakonam, For
30.08.2025 R.Sivaguru

Chartered Accountant
Membership No.209884
UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730

ANNEXURE  A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(referred to in paragraph 1 under "Report on other legal and regulatory requirements"
Section of our report to the members of Sri Karpaga Vinayagar Mutual Benefit Nidhi

Limited of even date)

On the basis of the information and explanations given to us during the course of audit, we report
that:

i. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative
details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment. The Company has no intangible
assets. These Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by
the Management at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed on
such verification. No immovable properties are held in the name of the company. The
Company has not revalued it's Property, Plant and Equipment. No proceedings have been
initiated against the company under Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988.

ii. The company is a Nidhi Company and does not hold any inventory except for stock of
books and forms. Accordingly the provision of Paragraph 3(ii)(a) of the order is not
applicable to the company.The company has not obtained working capital limits in excess
of five crores. Hence the provision of Paragraph 3(ii)(b) of the order is not applicable to
the company

iii. (a) Since the Company's principal business is to give loans, the requirement to report in
clause 3(iii)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(b) In our opinion, having regard to the nature of the Company's business, the investments
made, guarantees provided, security given and the terms and conditions of the grant of
all loans and advances in the nature of loans are not prejudicial to the Company's
interest.

(c) In respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans, the schedule of repayment of
principal and payment of interest has been stipulated and there are instances where the
repayment of principal and interest are not as per the terms. Considering the Company
is a Nidhi Company, it is not practicable to furnish the borrower-wise details owing to
the voluminous data.

(d) In respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans, which are overdue for more than
90 days reasonable steps have been taken by the Company for recovery of the
principal and interest of such loans.

(e) Since the Company's principal business is to give loans, the provisions of clause 3(iii)(e)
of the Order are not applicable to it.

(f) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, either
repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment. Hence
the requirement to report loans granted to promoters, related parties as defined in
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clause 76 of section 2 of the Act or to any other parties on clause 3(iii) (f) of the Order
is not applicable.

iv. The company has not given any loans or guarantees and has not made any investment in
the security of any other body corporate during the year on which provisions of Section
185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 are applicable.

v. The Company being a Nidhi Company accepts deposits only from its members. Thus, the
provisions of Section 73 to 76 of the Act are not applicable. Hence reporting under
Paragraph 3(v) of the order is not applicable to the Company.

vi. In our opinion and according to the explanations given to us, maintenance of cost records
has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of
the Companies Act, 2013 for the business activities carried out by the Company.Hence
reporting under Paragraph 3(vi) of the order is not applicable to the Company.

vii. According to the records of the company, undisputed statutory dues including Provident
Fund, Investor Education and Protection Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax,
Sales-tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, Custom Duty, Excise Duty, cess to the extent
applicable and any other statutory dues have generally been regularly deposited with the
appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us there
were no outstanding statutory dues as on 31st of March, 2025 for a period of more than six
months from the date they became payable.

According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no amounts payable in
respect   of income tax, wealth tax, service tax, sales tax, customs duty and excise duty
which have not been deposited on account of any disputes.

viii. There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 1961.

ix. (a) The Company has not availed any loa))ns from financial institutions, banks and
Government and thus has not defaulted in it's repayment. Accordingly reporting under
Paragraph 3(xi)(a) of the order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The company has not been declared a willful defaulter.

(c) To the best of our knowledge, and according to the information and explanations given
to us, the company has not taken any term loans during the year.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised on
short term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term purposes
by the Company.

(e) The company has no subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate company, therefore has
not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations
of its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate company as defined under Companies Act,
2013.

(f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held
in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

x. a) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruments) during the year.

(b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares
or fully or partly or optionally convertible debentures during the year.

xi. (a) During the course of our audit, on examination of the books and records of the
Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India,
and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come
across any instance of material fraud by the Company nor on the Company.
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(b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Act has been filed by the auditors
in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,
2014 with the Central Government.

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints
received by the Company during the year.

xii. Based on the information and explanations given to us by the management,

(a) The Company has complied with Net Owned Funds to Deposits in the ratio of 1:20 to
meet out the liability.

(b) The Company is maintaining ten percent unencumbered Term deposits as specified in
the Nidhi Rules, 2014 to meet out the liability.

(c) There has not been any default in payment of interest on deposits or repayment
thereof for any period.

The NDH 4 form filed by the company has been rejected and the company is taking
steps for necessary approval.

xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the company, transactions with related party are in compliance with
Section 177 and 188 of the Act, where applicable and details of such transactions have been
disclosed in the financial statements, as required by applicable accounting standards

xiv. In our opinion and based on our examination, the company has an internal audit system
commensurate with the size and nature of its business.  The reports of the Internal Auditors
for the period under audit were duly considered in framing our opinion..

xv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination
of the records of the company, the company has not entered into non-cash transactions
with directors or persons connected with him and accordingly has not been commented
upon.

xvi. In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. The Company is also not a Core Investment Company.

xvii. The Company has not incurred cash losses in the financial year and in the immediately
preceding financial year.

xviii. There has been no resignation of statutory auditors during the year.

xix. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial
statements, the auditor's knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans, We
are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that
company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet  as and
when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date

xx. In our opinion, the provision of section 135 of The Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable
to the company. Hence reporting under paragraph 3(xx) of the order is not applicable to
the Company.

xxi. The Financial statements are separate financial statements of the company. Hence

paragraph 3 (xxi) of the order is not applicable to the company.

Kumbakonam, For
30.08.2025 R.Sivaguru

Chartered Accountant
Membership No.209884

UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730
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ANNEXURE - B  TO THE  AUDITOR’S  REPORT

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of
Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Sri Karpaga Vinayagar Mutual Benefit
Nidhi Limited as of 31 March 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for
the year ended on that date.
Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls
The Board of Directors of the company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls
based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities include the
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for
ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the
safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies
Act, 2013.
Auditors’ Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and
deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit
of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal
financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively
in all material respects.
Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial
controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls
over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting,
assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness
of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.
Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal financial control
over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that,
in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;
(2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the
company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and
(3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or
disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.
Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility
of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur
and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting
to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may
deteriorate.
Opinion
In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31
March 2025, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering
the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls
Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Kumbakonam, For
30.08.2025 R.Sivaguru

Chartered Accountant
Membership No.209884

UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730
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SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED
Notes forming part of financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025
1. Company Information
Sri Karpaga Vinayagar Mutual Benefit Nidhi Limited, (CIN : U65991TN2013PLC091197) is a
public company incorporated on 17.05.2013 to encourage and afford  facilities for cultivating
thrift, saving habits and to render financial assistance to its members by receiving long and short
term deposits and in particular recurring, fixed, saving and other deposits and to lend or advance
monies only to its members with security and to provide for the repayment of the same from
the members as are allowed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide their notification
GSR.555(E) dated 27th July 2001 and itssubsequent amendments.
2. Significant Accounting Policies - AS 1
Basis of preparation of Financial Statements:-
The financial statements of the company have been prepared under the historical cost
convention on accrual basis and in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
in India (GAAP). Accounting standards as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 and disclosures are made in accordance with the requirement of Schedule III of the
Companies Act, 2013.
Use of Estimates - AS 1
The preparation of Financial Statements, in conformity with Indian GAAP, requires the
Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the
Financial Statements and accompanying notes. Although these estimates are based on the
Management’s best knowledge of the current events and actions the Company may undertake
in the future, actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.
Cash Flow Statement – AS 3
The cash flow statement are reported using the indirect method as per AS-3, wherein profit
before tax is adjusted for the effects of transaction of non-cash nature.
Events Occuring after the Balance Sheet Date – AS 4
There are no contingencies and events after the Balance sheet date that affects the financial
position of the company.
Revenue Recognition – AS 9
The company follows historical cost convention and adopts mercantile system of accounting.
Income on performing assets has been recognized on accrual basis and receipt basis in respect
of non-performing assets, as per the prescribed prudential norms.
Property, Plant and Equipment – AS 10
The fixed assets are stated at their original cost reduced by the depreciation till date.
Depreciation has been provided on written down value / slm as per the rates arrived at based
on useful life and in the manner prescribed under Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.
Inventory – AS 2
The Company, being a Nidhi Company, does not carry any inventory other than printing and
stationery items. As on the Balance Sheet date, such stock of printing and stationery, having
no realizable value, has been fully written off and charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.
Foreign Exchange – AS 11
The company does not deal in any transactions of foreign exchange.
Investments – AS 13
The company does not hold any investment.
Employee Benefits – AS 15
Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are
classified as short-term employee benefits, which include benefits like salary, performance
incentives, etc., and are recognized as expense in the period in which the employee renders the
related service. The management has decided to provide retirement benefits on actual basis.
Borrowing Costs– AS 16
Borrowing cost relate to revenue items and hence charged to Profit and Loss account.
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Related Party Disclosures – AS 18
During the year under review there was no transactions of company with the Directors and
with other entities in which Directors are interested except managing director and executive
director remuneration of Rs.5.51 lakhs.

Sl.No. Name of the Party Nature of Nature of Amount
Relationship Transaction Rs. in 000s

1 R.Elavarasan Managing Director Remuneration 275.5
2 N.Abishek Executive Director Remuneration 275.5

Accounting for Leases:-
Lease rent paid for the premises are recognized as an expenses in the Profit and Loss
account in the year in which it relates.
Earning per Share :
Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year
attributable to equity share holders by the number of equity share holders outstanding
during the year end.

Particulars For the Year ended For the Year ended
31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Profit for the Year (Rs.in 000s) 3541.29 3054.51

Number of shares (Rs.in 000s) 937.16 880.95

Earnings per Share – Basic and Diluted 3.78 3.47

Provision for Deferred Tax – AS 22

Deferred tax resulting from timing differences between taxable and accounting income that
originate in one period and capable of reversal in one or more subsequent years, is accounted
for using the tax rates and laws that are enacted as on balance sheet date. Deferred tax asset is
recognized and carried forward only to the extent that there is a virtual certainty that the asset
will be realized in future.

During the year the company has transferred Rs.428 to the credit of Deferred Tax Asset and
the net deferred tax asset as on 31.03.2025 is Rs.108.82 (000s). (as on 31.03.2024 net
deferred tax asset– Rs.109.24 (000s))

Intangible Assets – AS 26

The company does not have any intangible assets.

Impairment of Assets – AS 28

There are no indications of any potential impairment to any fixed assets of the company.

Provisions and Contingencies – AS 29

The company recognizes provision, when there is a present obligation, arising from past
events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow from the company, and
reliable estimate can be made of the obligation.

The following standards are not expected to have significant impact on the financial
statements

AS- 5 Net profit or loss for the year , prior period items and changes in accounting policies
AS - 17 Segment Reporting
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AS - 21 Consolidated financial statements

AS - 23 Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated financial statements

AS - 24 Discontinuing operations

AS - 25 Interim Financial Reporting

AS - 27 Financial reporting of interest in Joint Ventures

AS - 30 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Shares allotted pending for filing return of allotment

As per the Nidhi (Amendment) Rules, 2019 vide notification no G.S.R. 467(E) Dated 01.07.2019
all Nidhi company has to file new form NDH-4. The company had complied with the notification
and filed the form, but the form has been rejected and the Company is taking steps for
approval. The company had allotted shares and issued share certificates but filing of
PAS-3- Return of allotment of shares is pending as the company has not received the necessary
NDH-4 approval. In the notification MCA has stated that the Filing of form SH-7 and PAS-3
shall be allowed only after getting the necessary approval from MCA .

Dues To Micro Enterprises And Small Enterprises

On the basis of information and record available with the management, the details of the
outstanding balances of such suppliers and interest due on such accounts as on March 31, 2025
is Nil. (as on March 31, 2024 is Nil).
Expenditure In Foreign Currency
The company does not have any expenditure in Foreign Currency during the year 2024-2025
(2023-2024 – Nil)

Earnings In Foreign Currency

The company does not have any earnings in Foreign Currency during the year 2024-2025
(2023-2024 – Nil)

ADDITIONAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

Disclosure related to Title deeds of Immovable Property not held in name of the
Company

The company does not own any immovable property whose title deeds are not held in the
name of the company.

Disclosure related to fair value measurement of investment property

The Company has no investment property.

Disclosure of revaluation of property, plant and equipment-Under Property, Plant
and Equipment

The company has not revalued property, plant and equipment.

Disclosure of revaluation of Intangible Assets-Under Property, Plant and Equipment

No intangible assets are held by the company.

Disclosures related to Loans or Advances granted to promoters, directors, KMPs and
the related parties

There are no such transactions except in the normal course of the business.

Disclosure related to Capital-Work-in Progress (CWIP):-

The company does not have capitaL-work in progress.
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Disclosure related to Intangible assets under development:

No intangible assets are held by the company.

Disclosure related to Details of Benami Property held-Under Property, Plant and
Equipment

There are no such properties

Disclosure related to borrowings taken from banks or financial institutions on the
basis of security of current assets

The Company had not obtained any loans.

Disclosure related to Wilful Defaulter Under Short Term Borrowings/ Long Term
Borrowings

The company has not been declared as willful defaulted by any lenders.

Disclosure related to Relationship with Struck off Companies

The company has no transactions with struck off companies.

Disclosure related to Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of
Companies

The company has not obtained any loans.

Disclosure related to Compliance with number of layers of companies

The clause is not applicable to the company.

Disclosure of Financial Ratios:

RATIO NUMERATOR DENOMINATOR CURRENT PREVIOUS VARIANCE
YEAR YEAR %

Current Ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities 10 . 78 8 . 29 29.99%
Debt Equity
Ratio N A N A N A
Debt Service
Coverage Ratio N A N A N A
Return on Profit After Tax Equity
Equity Ratio 37.79% 34.67% 3.11%
Inventory
Turnover Ratio N A N A N A
Trade Receivables
Turnover Ratio N A N A N A
Trade payables
Turnover Ratio N A N A N A
Net Capital Revenue from Net Working
Turnover Operations Capital 13.18% 12.18% 0.99%
Ratio
Net Profit Profit after tax Revenue from
Ratio Operations 10.31% 10.34% -0.03%
Return on Earnings Capital Employed
Capital Before Interest = Equity Plus Debt
Employed and Tax 1.90% 1.74% 0.16%
Return on Earnings Before Share capital
Capital Interest and Tax plus reserves
Investment 37.79% 34.67% 3.11%

Significant difference in current ratio is due to normal business transactions

Disclosure related to Compliance with approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements
The clause is not applicable to the company.
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Disclosure related to Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium:

The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign

entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that

the Company shall:(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or onbehalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

Disclosure related to Undisclosed income

The clause is not applicable to the company.

Disclosure related to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

The clause is not applicable to the company.

Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency

The clause is not applicable to the company.

Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified, where necessary to confirm to current

year classifications.

Ravichandran Elavarasan Rajangam Sundarrajan For
Managing Director Chairman R.Sivaguru
Din 10161833 Din 10091038 Chartered Accountant

Membership No.209884
UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730

Kumbakonam,
30.08.2025
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SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST  MARCH 2025

REVENUE Note Year ended Year ended
31.03.2025 31.03.2024

I Revenue from operations 14 34337.12 29541.65

II Other Income 15 2030.11 2297.26

Total Revenue 36367.23 31838.91

III Expenses

(a) Employee  Benefits expenses 16 4797.60 4897.17
(b) Finance costs 17 24271.42 20479.36
(c) Depreciation and
amortisation expenses 200.19 249.17
(d) Administrative and
Other expenses 18 2343.08 2126.97

                 Total Expenses 31612.29 27752.67

IV Profit before taxes 4754.94 4086.25

V Tax Expenses
(a) Current tax 1213.23 1038.08
(b) Deferred tax -0.43 6.34

VI Profit for the year
3541.29 3054.51

VII Earnings per equity share
(a) Basic 3.78 3.47
(b) Diluted 3.78 3.47

As per report of For and on behalf of the board of directors
even date

R.Sivaguru Ravichandran Elavarasan Rajangam Sundarrajan

Chartered Accountants Managing Director Chairman
Membership No.209884 Din 10161833 Din 10091038

Place: Kumbakonam
Date: 30.08.2025
UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730

(Rs. In 000s)
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SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2025

 I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note
As At As At

31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Shareholders funds
(a) Share capital 3 9371.57 8809.47

(b) Reserves and surplus 4 11462.95 8774.37

20834.52 17583.84

Share Application Money Pending Allotment

Non Current liabilities

(a) Longterm borrowings 5 240543.76 225862.00

(b) Deferred tax laibility 0.00 0.00

(c) Other long term liabilities 0.00 0.00

240543.76 225862.00

Current liabilities

(a) Short term borrowings 6 26553.61 33161.27

(b) Other Current Liablities 7 88.35 85.50

26641.96 33246.77
TOTAL  EQUITIES  AND  LIABILITIES 288020.23 276692.61

II. ASSETS Note As At As At

31.03.2024 31.03.2023

Non-Current Asset

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets
(i) Tangible assets 8 723.23 874.78
(b) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 9 108.82 109.24
(c) Other Non Current Assets 10 0.00 0.00
Total Non -current investments 832.05 984.02
Current Assets:-
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 11 39651.97 32961.88
(b) Short term loans and advances 12 245925.18 240803.73
(c) Other current assets 13 1611.04 1942.98
Total Current assets 287188.19 275708.59
TOTAL - ASSETS 288020.23 276692.61

Significant Accounting Policies (Refer Note 2)
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements
   As per report of For and on behalf of the board of directors
        even date

R.Sivaguru Ravichandran Elavarasan Rajangam Sundarrajan
Chartered Accountants Managing Director Chairman
Membership No.209884 Din 10161833 Din 10091038

Place: Kumbakonam
Date:  30.08.2025
UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730

(Rs. in 000s)
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SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2025

                             Particulars As At As At

31.03.2025 31.03.2024

A.CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Profit Before Tax as per Statement of Profit and Loss 4754.94 4086.25
Adjusted For
Add: Depreciation 200.19 249.17
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 4955.13 4335.41

Adjustments for:-

Increase in Long Term Borrowings 14681.76 37481.22

Decrease in Short Term Borrowings -6607.67 -958.45

Decrease in other current liabilities 2.85 -616.95

Increase in short-term Loans and Advances -5121.45 -56335.07

Increase in Other Current Assets 331.95 -130.35

Decrease in Non-Current Assets 0.00 4103.95

Increase in Deferred Tax Asset 0.43 -6.34

Cash Generated from Operations 8242.99 -12126.57

Taxes Paid (Net) -1213.65 -1031.74

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 7029.34 -13158.31

B. CASH  FLOW FROM  INVESTING  ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipments 48.64 144.08

Net Cash used in investing activities -48.64 -144.08

C.CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING  ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Issue of Equity Share Capital 562.10 562.50

Dividend Paid -852.71 0.00

Net Cash used in Financing Activities -290.61 562.50

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 6690.09 -12739.89

Add: Opening Balance of Cash and Cash equivalents 32961.88 45701.78

Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 39651.97 32961.88

As per report of              For and on behalf  of the board of directors
even date

R.Sivaguru Ravichandran Elavarasan Rajangam Sundarrajan

Chartered Accountants Managing Director Chairman

Membership No.209884 Din 10161833 Din 10091038

Place: Kumbakonam
Date:  30.08.25
UDIN 25209884BMMMXS3730

(Rs. in 000s)
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Notes forming part of financial Statements

PARTICULARS
AS AT AS AT

31.03.2025 31.03.2024

3 Share Capital Authorised

   2000000 Equity Shares of Rs.10 each 20000.00 10000.00

   Issued, Subscribed &  fully Paid up

   9371570 Equity Shares of Rs 10 each 9371.57 8809.47

 To t a l 9371.57 8809.47

3.1 Reconcilation of Number of Shares

Equity Shares As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024
No.of Shares Amount No.of Shares Amount

   Opening Balance 880947 8809.47 824697 8246.97

   Additions during the year 56210 562.10 56250 562.50

   Closing balance 937157 9371.57 880947 8809.47

3.2. Rights attached to Equity Shares:-
The Company has issued only one class of equity Shares having a par value  of
Rs.10 per share. Each holder of  equity  share is  entitled  to  one  vote  per share,
subject  to the limit that no member shall exercise voting rights in excess of  5%
of voting rights of equity share holder

3.3 No Shareholders holds shares in aggregate of 5% of each class of shares of
the company

3.4 Shareholding of Promoters As at 31.03.2025 % change during

Promoter Name No.of Shares % of holding              the year

NATARAJAN M 20510 2.19 0
VINAYAGAMOORTHI P 19010 2.03 0
SUNDARRAJAN R 14510 1.55 0
BHERULAL JAIN C 20010 2.14 0
ELAVARASAN R 10010 1.07 0
ABISHEK N 10100 1.08 0
CHANDRASEKARAN M 23010 2.46 0
PARTHASARATHY N 5100 0.54 0
SWAMINATHAN K 9510 1.01 0
UDHAYAKUMAR K 12510 1.33 0
MANIKANNAN K 5010 0.53 0
SUNDARAKAASI K 25000 2.67 0
KULOTHUNGAN S 19010 2.03 0
GOVINDARAJ C 19010 2.03 0
TOTAL 212310 22.65 0

(Rs. in 000s)
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3.5 Share Allotted but pending for Filing Return of Allotment

As per the Nidhi (Amendment) Rules,  2019 vide  notification no G.S.R.

467(E)  Dated 01.07.2019  all  Nidhi Companies have to file form NDH-4. The

company had complied with the notification and filed the form. The form has

been rejected and the company is taking steps for getting the approval. The

company had allotted shares and issued share certificate but filing of PAS-3-

Return of allotment of shares is pending as the company has not received the

necesary NDH-4 approval. Also In the notification MCA has stated that the

Filing  of form SH-7 and PAS-3 shall be allowed only after getting the necessary

approval from MCA

AS AT AS AT
4 Reserves and Surplus 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

General Reserve - Opening Balance 3600.00 2680.87

Add: Additions during the year 2000.00 919.13

Closing  Balance 5600.00 3600.00

Surplus - opening Balance 5174.37 3038.99

Profit for the year 3541.29 3054.51

Amount available for appropriation 8715.66 6093.50

Dividend 852.71 0.00

General Reserve 2000.00 919.13

Total appropriation 2852.71 919.13

Surplus Transferred to Balance sheet 5862.95 5174.37

                                   Total 11462.95 8774.37

General Reserve:-

Nidhi Rules 2014 mandates transfer of amount equal to dividend to General

Reserve of the company.

The Board has recommended dividend 10 %; In terms of AS 4, the dividend

recommended will be recognised in the year of payment

Surplus or Retained Earnings

This is a free reserve that represents the cumulative profits of the company

till date

(Rs. in 000s)
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As At As At

5. Long-Term Borrowings 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Unsecured - Term Deposits 240543.76 225862.00

6. Short-Term Borrowings

Unsecured

Savings Deposit 10647.88 9956.38

Overdue Deposit 4288.41 3678.88

Recurring Deposit 11617.32 19526.01

                                   Total 26553.61 33161.27

7. Other Current Liabilities

Income Tax Payable 14.85 0.00

Professional Fees/Roc Fees reimbursement payable 73.50 85.50

                                   Total 88.35 85.50

8.Tangilble Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

Opening Balance 4125.99 3981.91

Additions 48.64 144.08

Gross Block 4174.63 4125.99

Opening Depreciation 3251.21 3002.05

Depreciation for the year 200.19 249.17

Total Accmulated Depreciation 3451.40 3251.21

Net carrying value 723.23 874.78

9. Deferred Tax Asset (Net)

Related to Property, Plant and Equipments 108.82 109.24

10.Other Non Current Assets

     Deposits - Maturity more than 12 months 0.00 0.00

11.Cash and Cash Equivalents

   Cash in hand 1856.91 1086.89

   Balance with Bank in Current Accounts 3381.70 3723.35

   Other Bank Balances
   Deposits - Maturity less than 12 months 34413.37 28151.65

Total 39651.97 32961.88

(Rs. in 000s)
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As At As At
12. Short-term Loans and Advances 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

   Secured Considered Good
   Jewel Loan 244729.97 237774.49
   RD Loan 0.00 52.40
  Deposit Loan 1122.20 2918.40
  Unsecured Considered Good
   Staff Loan 73.00 58.44

Total 245925.18 240803.73

13. Other Current Assets

   Stock of  Books and Forms 0.00 109.61
   Income Tax Refundable 0.00 62.01
   Prepaid Insurance 48.54 123.02
   Sundry Advances/Receivables 62.50 148.34
  Building Rent Advance 1500.00 1500.00

Total 1611.04 1942.98

14. Revenue from operations

Interest on Loan 34337.12 29541.65

Total 34337.12 29541.65

15. Other Income

Bank Interest 2030.11 2292.28
Interest on Income Tax Refund 0.00 4.99

                                       Total 2030.11 2297.26

16. Employee Benefits Expenses

Salary 4055.15 4537.07

Managerial Remuneration 551.00 280.00

Staff Welfare Expenses 191.45 80.10

                                       Total 4797.60 4897.17

17. Finance Costs

Interest Expenses
Term Savings and Recurring Deposits 24271417.57 20479355.90

(Rs. in 000s)
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As At As At

18. Administrative and Other Expenses 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Advertisement 123.10 162.72

Bank charges 36.01 19.41

Electricity charges 128.88 123.51

Insurance charges 162.72 189.18

Miscellaneous expenses 98.27 172.45

Roc Expenses 17.40 16.00

Annual General Meeting Expenses 99.71 69.55

Postage and Courier expenses 16.96 25.37

Printing and stationery 211.33 196.98

Audit Fees 15.00 15.00

Compounding Fees (paid to ROC) 70.00 0.00

Professional charges 204.75 52.00

Rent 903.24 833.64

Repairs and Maintenance 172.09 170.93

Telephone charges 83.62 80.25

                                      Total 2343.08 2126.97

Payment to Auditors
Statutory Audit 15.00 15.00

(Rs. in 000s)
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ROUTE MAP TO AGM VENUE



37

Form No.MGT - 11

PROXY FORM

[ Pursuant to Section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 19(3) of
the Companies

(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 ]

12th Annual General Meeting - 27th September, 2025

Name of the member(s)

Registered Address

Customer ID No.

I/We, being the member(s) holding ____________ Shares of the above
Company, hereby appoint

Name : ____________________________________________

Address : ____________________________________________

Signature : ______________________________   or failing him/her

Name : ____________________________________________

Address : ____________________________________________

Signature : ____________________________________________

As my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/
our behalf at the 12th Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be
held on Saturday, the 27th September, 2025, at 10.35 a.m. at Sri
BalajiMahal, Pachayappa Street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.

Signed this ______ day of _____________________, 2025.

Signature of shareholder(s)_________________________

Signature of Proxyholder(s) _________________________

Note : 1. This  form  of  proxy  in order to be effective should be duly
completed and  deposited at the Registered Office of the
Company, not less than 48 hours  before the commencement of
the Meeting.

2. Please complete all details of member(s) in the above box
before submission.

Affix 1.00

Rupee

Revenue

Stamp

SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED

Regd.No.U65991TN2013PLC091197

Regd.Office : 42/334, Nageswaran Sannathi Street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.
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ATTENDANCE SLIP

Please sign this slip and hand it over at the entrance of the meeting hall.

Name of the Member Name of the Proxy

Mr./Mrs. Mr./Mrs.

Customer ID No : Proxy Ack.No.

Number of Shares : Number of Shares :

I hereby record my presence at the 12th Annual General Meeting on

Saturday, the 27th September, 2025 at 10.35 a.m. at

Sri BalajiMahal, Pachayappa street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.

Signature of the Member/Proxy

SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED

Regd.No.U65991TN2013PLC091197

Regd.Office : 42/334, Nageswaran Sannathi Street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.

Attendance Slip Counterfoil

Annual General Meeting : 27-09-2025,  Time 10.35. a.m.
Venue : "Sri BalajiMahal", Pachayappa Street, Kumbakonam-612001.

Name of the Member Name of the Proxy

Mr./Mrs. Mr./Mrs.

Customer ID No : Proxy Ack.No.

Number of Shares : Number of Shares :

SRI KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MUTUAL BENEFIT NIDHI LIMITED

Regd.No.U65991TN2013PLC091197

Regd.Office : 42/334, Nageswaran Sannathi Street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.
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